Muncie SS88 Series PTO Parts & Service Manual

Pro Gear presents Muncie SS88 Series PTO Parts & Service Manual to assist in identifying the
parts for your Muncie Power Take Off unit.

If you need any assistance identifying the correct Power Take Off unit for your truck and equipment,
contact your Muncie replacement part specialists at Pro Gear and Transmission.

Pro Gear stocks every part for your Muncie PTO including: PTO housings, mounts, driveshafts,
gears, bearings, gaskets, cable shift cover assembly, post and plate assembly, brackets, stud kits,
seal kits, lever control assembly, air shift cover assembly, direct mount pump conversion Kits, stud
kits including English and metric references, and much more.

Pro Gear Transmission has same day shipping and 1000’s of products in stock and ready to ship
internationally for your next project.

For parts or service contact the Muncie specialists at Pro Gear & Transmission, Inc.

1 (877) 776-4600
(407) 872-1901
parts@eprogear.com

Check Inventory m Call Us

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com


https://www.progearandtransmission.com/
https://www.pgttruckparts.com/
mailto:parts@eprogear.com
https://www.pgttruckparts.com/muncie-pto-parts-s/3054.htm
https://www.pgttruckparts.com/muncie-pto-parts-s/3054.htm
mailto:parts@eprogear.com?subject=Inquiry%20From%20Muncie%20SS88%20Series%20PTO%20Parts%20Manual
tel:+18777764600

# Muncie®
Power
Products

SS66/SS88
SPLIT SHAFT PTO

PARTS LIST AND SERVICE MANUAL

Auxiliary PTO's are an example installation and are not included with Split Shaft PTO.

Pro Gear and Mh&ﬂ&éﬁn'ﬂﬁ?‘{’é@d’ﬁ!&ﬂb‘&t&lm&ﬂ 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



MODEL NUMBER CONSTRUCTION

S$S-66-U2-X3-A 00 XX X

Split Shaft: . .
SS = Split Shaft ipf‘:lz'nzeat”res'
Series:

66 = 6-Bolt Opening (UB0) Speed Options:
88 = 8-Bolt Opening (UBY) | XX =None

PTO Mounting:

Torque Rating: 00 = Both Openings Covered

U2 = 2,900 Ib.ft. (SS66)

Shift Options:
14 = 14,000 Ib.ft. (S588) A = Manual Air 12V
21 =21,000 Ib.ft. (5S88) C = Cable Control (SS66 Only)*

E = Electric/Air 12V
H = Hydraulic 12V

Main Shaft Flange Selection:

X2 = 1410/DIN 20 (SS66)

X3 = 1480 & 1550 (SS66)

X5 =1550, 1610, 1710 & 1810 (SS88)
XC =1610, 1710 & 1810 (SS88)

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



$S66/SS88 EXPLODED VIEW
(SS66 Shown)

Auxiliary PTO
(Not Included with Split Shaft Unit)

SS66

Jtem 14 is a spacer that is oply y5ed WHELIRRRER 7508 REALISELBRNo, L 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



DETAIL B - SHIFTER ASSEMBLY
SS66 — Cable Shift Assembly

Pro Gear an d Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



DETAIL C - PTO HOUSING
SS66 SS88

Torque To
18 Ft. Lb.
Torque To 6 Places

40 Ft. Lb.
& Torque To
a—E 40Ft. Lb.

Torgue To
48 Ft. Lb.

Torque To
40 Ft. Lb.

@
o>

Torque To

Torque To
48 Ft. Lb.

40 Ft. Lb.
= Torque To
62 Ft. Lb.

Torgue To
40 Ft. Lb.

®
-
=0

I
I
Torque To 3
40 Ft. Lb. "_. @3
Torque To
62 Ft. Lb.

DETAIL D - PTO HOUSING
SS66 — 1410/DIN 20 Flange SS66 — 1480/1550 Flange

Torque To

30 Ft. Lb. Torque To

30 Ft. Lb.

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



SS88 — 14 — 1550, 1610, 1710 SS88 - 21 -1610, 1710
& 1810 Flange & 1810 Flange

Torque To

Torque To 40 FL. Lb.

30 Ft. Lb.

DETAIL E - COVER KIT
SS66 SS88

Torque To

T T
30 Ft. Lb. g‘gﬁb?
9 59
(R
-y )
—CQ) ) Casy

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



PARTS LIST AND DESCRIPTION

SS66

ITEM QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Detail A 30 1 11403091000 Shaft (Cable Shift)
01 2 00801081000 Seal 65x85x10 1 11403076000 Shaft (Air Shift)
02 3 00702029000 Snap Ring 31 2 00802067000 O-Ring
03 2 10735775 Bearing 32 2 12401067000 Cover
04 1 11103108000 Gear 23T 33 2 00802014000 O-Ring
05 1 10738248 Bearing 34 2 12102016000 Piston
06 1 00702044000 Snap Ring
07 1 11702079000 Shifter Sleeve Detail C
08 1 11301159000 Shaft 40 1 10105011000 SS866 Housing
09 1 01006018000 Needle Bearing 41 2 01201049000 Filler/Breather M18x1.5
10 1 11301158000 Shaft 42 1 01201038000 Filler/Breather M18x1.5
43 1 01201002000 Drain Plug M22x1.5
Detail B
19 1 00101027000 Capscrew M6x20 Detail D
20 1 00404004000 Washer 49 1 11604010000 1410/DIN 20 Flange
21 1 19900249000 Lever 1 11601033000 1480/1550 Flange
22 2 19900251000 Rubber Boot 50 1 12702123000 Centering Ring (1410 Only)
23 2 00705005000 Snap Ring (Cable Shift) 51 1 12702129000 Washer
2 00702034000 Snap Ring (Air Shift) 52 2 00404001000 Lock Washer
24 2 00801004000 Seal 15x26x7 53 2 00101004000 Capscrew 10x25
25 2 00701027000 Snap Ring
26 2 00703001000 Snap Ring Detail E
27 1 12201055000 Fork (Kit 2990230000 — Includes items 55-58 below)
28 1 12801003000 Coil Spring 55 1 12901501000 Gasket
29 1 01101002000 Ball %" 56 1 09900005000 SAE Cover
57 6 00402003000 Lock Washer
58 6 00101003000 Capscrew M10x16
SS88
ITEM QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Detail A Detail C
01 2 | 00801091000 Seal 90x110x12 40 1 10105018000 | SS88 Housing
02 3 | 00702029000 Snap Ring 4 1 01201049000 | Plug M18x1.5
04 2 | 11103107000 Gear 50T (14 Only) 43 1 01201002000 | Drain Plug M22x1.5
1 11103109000 Gear 50T (21 Only) 44 1 12401094000 | Housing Cover
07 1 11702080000 Shifter Sleeve 45 6 | 00101076000 | Capscrew M8x20
08 1 11301199000 Shaft (14 Only) 46 1 01201115000 | Filler/Breather Plug 2" BSPP
1 11301193000 Shaft (21 Only) 47 1 01201133000 | Plug M18x1.5
09 1 11301159000 Needle Bearing 48 1 00401095000 | Washter 18x24x1.5
10 1 11301198000 Shaft (14 Only) 48a 1 12901152000 | Gasket
1 | 11301194000 Shaft (21 Only)
11 2 | 00802140000 O-Ring Detail D Items 49, 51, 54, 53 Kit 205F8330000 (14 Only) Kit 205F7860000 (21 Only)
12 2 | 12702122000 Ring 49 1 11604009000 | 1550/1610/1710/1810 Flange (14 Only)
13 1 01001040000 Bearing (14 Only) 1 11604011000 | 1610/1710/1810 Flange (21 Only)
1 01003021000 Bearing (21 Only) 51 1 12702124000 | Washer (14 Only)
14 1 12601122000 Spacer (21 Only) 1 12702191000 | Washer (21 Only)
15 1 01001042000 Bearing 54 1 19900244000 | Securing Tab (14 Only)
16 1 01101002000 Ball %" 1 19900387000 | Securing Tab (21 Only)
17 1 12801006000 Spring 53 2 | 00101014000 | Capscrew M10x30 (SS66/SS88-14 Only)
18 1 01003022000 Bearing (21 Only) 2 | 00101234000 | Capscrew M12x45 (SS88-21 Only)
1 01001041000 Bearing (14 Only)
Detail E
Detail B (8-Bolt Kit 299B2850000 — Includes Items 55-58 below
23 2 | 00705002000 Snap Ring 55 1 12901534000 | Gasket
27 1 12201044000 Fork 56 1 12401124000 | Cover
31 2 | 00802138000 O-Ring 57 8 | 00402004000 | Washer
33 2 | 00802137000 O-Ring 58 8 | 00101010000 | Lock Washer
35 2 | 10801001000 Cylinder
36 1 12101030000 Piston
37 1 00802136000 O-Ring
38 1 12102038000 Piston
39 1 00701022000 S Rin

)

(] D\?gdl a%d TFransmission;inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com




$S66/SS88 ACTIVATION KITS
SS66 Manual Air: A-Option — 48TK4985

PTO Mode
Road Mode ConnectTo
ConnectTo ltem 11
Item 11
Port 2 Port 3
Port 1 W (
(1/4"NPT)
To Pressure @
Switch
Road Mode PTO Mode
To Battery —
From Port 4

X
X

Supply Tank
Note: Connect directly
totheair tank. Do not use
hose or tubing.

To Truck Air

——®

12V DC Battery
ITEM QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Activation Kit 48TK4985 10 1 44MB6844 ¥" NPT Fitting
1 1 30737954 Pressure Switch 11 2 44MB6942 Elbow Fitting
2 1 44MB2252 %" NPT Street Tee 12 3 34M18002 End Crimp
3 2 44MB6842 %" NPT Fitting 13 12.5 ft. 37M18000 Electrical Wire
4 1 44735791 Fitting 14 1 35T37955 Air Valve
5 1 34736941 Pig Tail 15 1 32M12001 PTO Light - 12v DC
Activation Kit 48M61261A (Included in 48TK4985) 16 1 36T38049 Dash Bracket
6 1 31M15759 Pressure Protection Valve 17 1 36738016 Face Plate
7 1 33736299 Fuse Assembly N.S. 1 34738163 Booted Connector
8 1 45M44430 Air Tubing 30 ft. N.S. 1 35MK1007 Bolt Kit
9 2 44MB2164 %" NPT Nipple

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com




10

$S66/SS88 ACTIVATION KITS
SS88 Manual Air: A-Option — 48TK4428

SS88 PTO

\ PTO Mode
ConnectTo

Road Mode J onnect
Port 2 Port 3 C?tner;sﬁt 6To .
o Front of Vehicle
To Pressure Road Mode o
Switch

-© O

Back of Valve Assembly @~ -~

From Port 4

\.

From Port 1

From Port 2
9

ToTruck Air
@ Supply Tank ‘—.
Note: Connect directly
totheair tank. Do not use
| hose or tubing.

M| w -
© ©
I@-BE Eg 12V DC Battery
ITEM QTyY PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Activation Kit 48TK4428 10 1 44M44430 Air Tubing 30 ft.
1 1 30737954 Pressure Switch 11 1 44MB2164 " NPT Fitting
2 1 44MB2252 8" NPT Street Tee 12 1 44MB6844 Fitting
3 2 44MB6842 ¥8" NPT Fitting 13 3 34M18002 End Crimp
4 2 44MB6844 Fitting 14 12.5 ft 37M18000 Electrical Wire
5 1 44735791 Pipe Coupling 15 1 35T37955 Air Valve
6 2 44738628 12mm x 4" NPT Adapter 16 1 32M12001 PTO Light - 12v DC
7 1 34736941 Pig Tail 17 1 36738049 Dash Bracket
Activation Kit 48M61261A (Included in 48TK4985) 18 1 36T38016 Face Plate
8 1 31M15759 Pressure Protection Valve N.S. 1 34738163 Booted Connector
9 1 33736299 Fuse Assembly N.S. 1 35MK1007 Bolt Kit

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com




$566/SS88 ACTIVATION KITS
SS66 Manual Air: E-Option — 48TK5248

PTO Mode
—~——~ConnectTo
S$S66 PTO ltem 16
Road Mode
ConnectTo
[tem 16
Front of Vehicle
Road Mode PTO Mode
S @
12V DC Battery
e .
== @:H: TSO Tru‘clgl_Airk
upply fan
e ey (Do
12V Rocker hose o tubing. =
Switch Assembly
12V Light
/
ITEM QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 33736299 Fuse Assembly 12 1 45M44430 Air Tubing 30 ft.
2 12 ft. 37M18000 18 Ga. Red Wire 13 1 44MB2254 4" NPT Street Tee
3 6 34736362 Crimp Connector 14 2 35M30692 12v Solenoid NC
4 3 34M18250 Female Spade Connector (14") 15 1 44740394 4" Tee Fitting
5 1 44MB2164 %" NPT Nipple 16 2 44MB6942PTC Push to Connect Tube Fitting
6 1 31M15759 Pressure Protection Valve 17 1 30741994 12v Rocker Switch
7 3 34M18009 Ring Terminal 18 1 36MA1005 Dash Bracket
8 1 34736941 Harness Pigtail 19 1 32MSR12V 12v Light
9 1 30737954 Pressure Switch 20 1 36T35431 Face Plate
10 1 44MB0942 Reducer Bushing 21 2 34M18187 Femal Spade Connector (%¢")
11 5 44MB6844PTC Push to Connect Tube Fitting 22 N.S. 36MK1007 Bolt Kit

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com




$S66/SS88 ACTIVATION KITS
SS88 Manual Air: E-Option — 48TK5268

S$S88 PTO
\ PTO Mode
Connect To
Road Mode Item 16
ConnectTo
ltem 16 I
. Road Mode PTO Mode
Front of Vehicle
12V DC Battery
To Truck Air
Supply Tank
Note: Connect directly
12V Rocker ° ‘h”‘ﬁéi"!.aﬁ‘iﬂ?’n‘ﬁ
Switch Assembly
(6=
C’Tl:l?rt -
iy %,
ITEM QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 33736299 Fuse Assembly 12 1 45M44430 Air Tubing 30 ft.
2 12 ft. 37M18000 18 Ga. Red Wire 13 1 44MB2254 4" NPT Street Tee
3 6 34736362 Crimp Connector 14 2 35M30692 12v Solenoid NC
4 3 34M18250 Female Spade Connector (14") 15 1 44740394 Y4" Tee Fitting
5 1 44MB2164 14" NPT Nipple 16 2 44738628 12mm x 4" NPT Adapter
6 1 31M15759 Pressure Protection Valve 17 1 30741994 12v Rocker Switch
7 3 34M18009 Ring Terminal 18 1 36MA1005 Dash Bracket
8 1 34736941 Harness Pigtail 19 1 32MSR12V 12v Light
9 1 30737954 Pressure Switch 20 1 36735431 Face Plate
10 1 44MB0942 Reducer Bushing 21 2 34M18187 Femal Spade Connector (¥")
11 7 44MB6844PTC Push to Connect Tube Fitting 22 N.S. 36MK1007 Bolt Kit

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com




$S66/SS88 KITS
SS66 Support Bracket — 2991970000

ITEM QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 1243A197000 Bracket
2 4 099006765000 Silent Block
3 4 05100012000 Lockwasher
4 02112030000 Capscrew M12x30

ITEM QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 8 0010101400 Capscrew M10x30
2 8 0040200300 Lock Washer
3 8 0030100400 Hext Nut M10
4 4 0030200200 Hex Nut M14
5 4 0990018800 Suspension Element
6 4 0040112300 Washer
7 4 0010107800 Capscrew M14x110
8 5 0010107900 Capscrew M14
9 5 0040201000 Lock Washer
10 1 XXXXXXXXX Bracket
ITEM QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION w7 L LA\ .
1 2 22MX1032 Jam Nut = o
2 1 21M11100 Lockwasher [::1 { '@ @ |
\\\\ 1 _ — T
I i
@R
j 4
W) Bulkhead Mount

Cable Control sold separately
Cable Shown: 55 Series with a 2" travel and a bulkhead mount

Cable Number: KB55-BM-2-XXX (XXX —Length in inches)
Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805 13
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION
SS66 PTO

122 [162]
131]

Opening #2

083 ji
(21]
Side View Front View
A o\
[10} i
| 098
[25]
Bottom View Top View
Front of Vehicle
_—>
14 Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805

+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION
SS88 PTO

w A s

\\1%13«\

Opening #1

M18x1.5 M12x1.25
Oil Level Plug Air Shift Cylinder
Side View Front View
323
M18x1.5
M22x15 Fill Port
Drain Plug

M14
= = Bottom Mounting

= = 6 Locations -

G—Fo—=0 i ‘
1091
6.97 5.20 6.89
[177] Uﬂ O [132]  [175] [277]
S (1
L
e} - —

1/2"BSPP
Fill & Breather Port

256 | 2.56 K M14
[65] -

[ 65] T soton’
s | 5.12
[130] ~ [130]
Bottom View Top View

Front of Vehicle
_— >

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



MAIN SHAFT FLANGES
SS66 PTO

1410/DIN 20 Flange

173
) e
031 625° '
2 ]
" [s] 175° 275°
B 7 ST \ D 0048
| @g/ |: 12.3 :|
! KN 4 Locations
0161 ?4.00 @375 / \
9an 4] T1s ) (953 ] K
[120] f
N
2 %@
3040 &
[103] L
8 Locations
1480/1550 Flange
173
= [44} -~ 30.50
N 039 80 ) 40° [127]
T [10] 40 > 4Locations
— >
% 5566
0
i
0476
?5.79 @3.75 20.56 + 120.8
[147 } [95.3} 6209 [14.2} [ }
[53] :
4 4 Locations
0.91 }/
1 [ 23]
16 Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805

+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



MAIN SHAFT FLANGES

SS88 PTO

14 — Main Shaft Flange 1550/1610/1710/1810

T g

3.07
f-— (78] —

0.71

0375 @307

[953]  [78]

?6.62

!
]
Lo

[1682]

140
[355]

140 on Front Side

21 — Main Shaft Flange 1610/1710/1810

1.44 on Rear Side

| 5588
PTO

|

@307

(78]

&

140

[356]

140 on Front Side
1.44 on Rear Side

4 Locations

@040
[101]
8 Locations

@610 @725
[155]  [1841]
o 0044
it
[ ]207 } ocations

3725
[184.1]

3044

[111]

12 Locations

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com

17



$S66 SUPPORT BRACKET KIT - 2991970000*

Front View
177 177
45 ] [ 45]
il 1]
]
Top View
5.67
[144]
528 [ 1
1134]
1

|
Il |
%% 177 %%
145]

S$S88 SUPPORT BRACKET KIT - 299K2870000*

Front View

5.22
[1325]

283 ( %
[7\2} [T 1 ¢ [ 1]
f il il

048
[121]

Top View
2543
[646]
[10.91} -
203 b :
] [80]
[516] . [‘ “‘
‘ ~ T i I , O
w | (@ 0 o 7
[1545]  } = ﬁ — — | s [%]
‘ o o] o (0]
@ JIICIS
(Ol @ o
1068
*Kit Sold Separately [13]
18 Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805

+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com

19



Muncie® 201 East Jackson Street ¢ Muncie, Indiana 47305
% Power 800-367-7867 * Fax 765-284-6991 ¢ info@munciepower.com ® www.munciepower.com
Products Specifications are subject to change without notice. Visit www.munciepower.com
A Member of the Interpump Group for warranties and literature. All rights reserved. © Muncie Power Products, Inc. (2011)
SP17-02 (Rev. 02-19) Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com





